
National Specialty Show 2023 with Sweepstakes 

SENIOR PUPPY DOG  

ABS     015 HOPS-N-HOUNDS MOLSON’S BRADOR AT BAILEYSONG, AK-KW4226009, 11/10/2022.  

Breeder: Julie & Chris Schaffer, by Magh Itha’s Bragi ex Sionna From Starstone, Elsewhere. 

Owner: Terri & Sarah Duff, Julie & Chris Schaffer. 

#1       023 TALIESIN’S BEUL-AITHRIS OF SCEOLAN, FD-KU4218916, 10/05/2022.  

Breeder: Donna Smith & David C Smith, by Wolf Tone Mike ex Taliesin’s Brice, Elsewhere. 

Owner: Celeste Atkinson & Donna Smith.  

12-15 MONTH DOG  

#1      011 CASTLEKEEP’S A STUDY IN SCARLET, KQ4208939, 08/22/2022.  

Breeder: Donna Tomson, by Ch Castlekeep’s Prodigious ex Ch Castlekeep’s Scarlet Magnolia NC, 

Canada. Owner: Donna Tomson.  

CANADIAN BRED DOG  

#3       007 LONNKYLE PACIFIC YETI, GQ4005734, 08/19/2019.  

Breeder: Lloyd Simmons, by Lonnkyle Panama ex Lonnkyle Prima Donna, Canada. Owner: 

Patricia Strait.  

#2       027 LONNKYLE PINNING FOR THE FJORDS, GE3972518, 03/15/2019.  

Breeder: Lloyd John Simmons, by Lonnkyle Midnight Prowler ex Windseeker Demaske At 

Lonnkyle, Canada. Owner: Michael & Alissa Muffley. Agent: Alissa Muffley.  

#4      029 SIR RUPERT LIL LORD OF WOLFHOLM, JY4150677, 12/22/2021.  

Breeder: Ewa Bolduk, by Kaldaun’s Samhain Of Glenamadda ex Narnia Of Wolfholm, Canada. 

Owner: Robert Hastings. Agent: Robert Hastings. 

 #1, Winner male, Best of winners:  041 CASTLEKEEP’S MR MARVELOUS AT WOLFHAVEN, 

HS4025782, 09/01/2020.  

Breeder: Donna Tomson, by Ch Castlekeep’s Steel Will ex Ch Castlekeep’s Patience, Canada. 

Owner: D. Osborne, S. Andrews, D. Tomson. 

  



 

BRED BY EXHIBITOR DOG  

#2       045 PRINCE TITAN OF WOLFHOLM, CK-HU4194375, 10/31/2020. 

 Breeder: Ewa K Boldok, by Ch Wolfholm’s Nachos Supreme ex Wolfholm Kellyscot Firecracker, 

Canada. Owner: Ewa K Boldok. Agent: Ewa K Boldok.  

OPEN DOG 

 #1 Reserve Winner Male: 017 COLERAINE’S ZENITH OF TALIESIN, TC-23100005965, 05/21/2020.  

Breeder: Maura High, by Wolf Tone Mike ex Coleraine’s Celebration, Elsewhere. Owner: Donna 

& David Smith, Maura Hgih.  

#2      025 HOPS-N-HOUNDS OLIVER N COMPANY, AK-JN4179656, 07/26/2021.  

Breeder: Julie Schaeffer, by Hops-n-hounds The Oncoming Storm Lugh ex Sionna From 

Starstone, Elsewhere. Owner: Brianne N Kent.  

ABS   033 SHANACHIE’S HUNTER BAD MOON RISING OVER VERMONT, TC-22100003662, 

11/07/2017.  

Breeder: Donna Monahan, by Fleetwind Carroy Spicemate’s Griffin ex Shanachie’s Clair De Lune, 

Elsewhere. Owner: Sherry Mayo & Jay Mayo.  

ABS  037 REDTOPS BRYNLEIGH, TC-22100003706, 08/19/2021.  

Breeder: Rosemary Wortman, by Lismore Brigadoon ex Redtops Bryleigh, Elsewhere. Owner: 

Rosemary Wortman.  

WD ___#41____ RWD ____#17___ 

 

SENIOR PUPPY BITCH  

012 HOPS-N-HOUNDS RUNE SINGER ALTHEA, TC-23100005980, 11/10/2022.  

Breeder: Julie Schaeffer & Christopher Schaeffer, by Magh Itha’s Bragi ex Sionna From 

Starstone, Elsewhere. Owner: Karena Von Hassel & Julie Schaeffer.  

#4      036 HOPS-N-HOUNDS THE TIMELESS CHILD KERRY, AK-KW4262622, 11/10/2022.  

Breeder: Julie Schaeffer & Christopher Schaeffer, by Magh Itha’s Bragi ex Sionna From 

Starstone, Elsewhere. Owner: Julie & Christopher Schaeffer.  

 



 

#1 Best Puppy:  048 KALDAUN’S RHIANNON, KW4219057, 11/01/2022.  

Breeder: Kyreen Shorey, by Prince Titan Of Wolfholm ex Kaldaun’s Ghostly Memories, 

Canada. Owner: Kyreen Shorey. 

 050 KALDAUN’S ABBEY, KW4219058, 11/01/2022.  

Breeder: Kyreen Shorey, by Prince Titan Of Wolfholm ex Kaldaun’s Ghostly Memories, 

Canada. Owner: Sandi Konopka.  

052 KALDAUN’S RUBY SLIPPERS, KW4220175, 11/01/2022.  

reeder: Kyreen Shorey, by Prince Titan Of Wolfholm ex Kaldaun’s Ghostly Memories, Canada. 

Owner: Maryse Fournier. Agent: Maryse Fournier.  

#3      054 HOPS-HOUNDS AOIFE OF THE FORBIDDEN FOREST, TC-23100005917, 11/10/2022.  

Breeder: Julie Schaeffer & Mr Christopher Howard Schaeffer, by Magh Itha’s Braggi ex Sionna 

From Starstone, Elsewhere. Owner: Kristin Devoe. 

 #2      062 WOLFHOLM UNFORGETTABLE UMBRA, CK-KW4231031, 11/17/2022.  

Breeder: Ewa K Boldok, by Prince Titan Of Wolfholm ex Wolfholm’s Octavia, Canada. Owner: 

Ewa K Boldok.  

12-15 MONTH BITCH  

#1 Reserve Winner Bitch: 014 CASTLEKEEP’S SCARLET LETTER, KQ4208938, 08/22/2022. 

 Breeder: Donna Tomson, by Ch Castlekeep’s Prodigious ex Ch Castlekeep’s Scarlet Magnolia 

NC, Canada. Owner: Donna Tomson.  

#2      024 DRACONECROME AGATHA, EN-KQ4255280, 08/04/2022.  

Breeder: Ms I M Sandor & Mr S Veres, by Hazianne I’ve Benn Bumbled At Bribiba ex 

Neuschwanstein Iwandd’s Amidala Queen, Elsewhere. Owner: Pamela Murphy. Agent: Pam 

Murphy.  

CANADIAN BRED BITCH 

ABS     040 LONNKYLE PURPLE SAGE, HL4143120, 06/27/2020.  

Breeder: Lloyd John Simmons, by Lonnkyle Midnight Prowler ex Lonnkyle Provenance, 

Canada. Owner: Michael Muffley. Agent: Alissa Muffley.  

 



 

#1      042 SCARLET SOLSTICE OF WOLFHOLM ATD NTD-M, JY4150352, 12/22/2021.  

Breeder: Ewa Boldok, by Kaldaun’s Samhain Of Glenamadda ex Narnia Of Wolfholm, Canada. 

Owner: Genny Mount & Stewart McMullen. 

BRED BY EXHIBITOR BITCH  

#1 Best Bred-by-Exhibitors:   018 TALIESIN’S BE’RIN, TC-23100005967, 10/07/2017.  

Breeder: Donna & David Smith, by Ch Taliesin’s Rhiongane DD ex Taliesin’s Realta Scuaibe, 

Elsewhere. Owner: Donna & David Smith.  

OPEN BITCH  

#1 Winner Bitch:  020 TALIESIN’S BRICE, TC-23100005966, 10/07/2017.  

Breeder: Donna & David Smith, by Ch Taliesin’s Rhiongane DD ex Taliesin’s Realta Scuaibe, 

Elsewhere. Owner: Donna & David Smith.  

#4      028 RIVERVIEW CARROY CALLIOPE, EN-JL4172084, 06/16/2021.  

Breeder: Mary Wiewel & Lynn Rosebrook, by Kellcastle Rushmore ex Carroy Riverview 

Cadimhe Mcaiden, Elsewhere. Owner: Pamela Murphy & Mary Wiewel.  

#3      032 FEMKE’S FOOTSTEPS LADY STARLIGHT, AK-KC4179657, 02/10/2022.  

Breeder: Ankie Somers, by Gartlove Galengroot ex Nl Jch Femke’s Footsteps Haigh Cailin 

Dubh, Elsewhere. Owner: Julie Schaeffer.  

038 HIPSLEY’S UNFORGETTABLE AT HOPS-N-HOUNDS, AK-JU4149328, 10/01/2021.  

Breeder: Katherine Black, by Hops-n-hounds The Oncoming Storm Lugh ex Priscilla Presley 

Roan Inish, Elsewhere. Owner: Julie Schaeffer & Christopher Schaeffer. 

 #2     060 GLENAMADDA VALENCIA IS THE NEW BLACK, HU4034508, 10/08/2020.  

Breeder: Susan Prokopenko & Karen Jones, by Ch Kaldaun’s Samhain Of Glenamadda ex Ch 

Glenamadda Pei May Of Wolfholm, Canada. Owner: Pia Wiesen & Susan Prokopenko. Agent: 

Nancy Johnson.  

WB ___20____ RWB __14_____  

 

 

 



 

VETERAN BITCH  

#3     026 BRIBIBA’S BUMBLEBEE, EN-DJ4172181, 05/21/2016.  

Breeder: W. Barnbrook & F. Barnbrook, by Ballymuckleheany Outlander For Bribiba ex 

Bribiba’s Madam Rosmerta, Elsewhere. Owner: Pamela Murphy.  

#1 Best Veteran, Award of Merit:  044 CH KALDAUN’S ARWEN, BS573739, 09/08/2014.  

Breeder: Kyreen Shorey, by Pitlochry’s Talented Mr Ripley ex Ch Pitlochry’s Olivia, Canada. 

Owner: Kyreen Shorey.  

#2       064 CH WOLFHOLM GLENAMADDA GOLDENEYE, DJ673509, 05/14/2016.  

Breeder: Ewa Boldok, Susan Prokopenko, Karen Brumpton, by Pitlochry’s O Bryan-orak ex Ch 

Wolfholm Glenamadda Mata Hari, Canada. Owner: Ewa Boldok. 

 

SPECIAL ONLY 

Select Bitch:  010 GCH CASTLEKEEP’S PROMISE AT DREAMACRES, Female, JC4073263, 

02/20/2021.  

Breeder: Donna Tomson, by Ch Castlekeep’s Steel Will ex Ch Castlekeep’s Patience, Canada. 

Owner: Jill Johanson Benoit & Donna Tomson.  

Best of Breed, Best Can Bred:  013 CH CASTLEKEEP’S PRODIGIOUS, Male, HS4025781, 

09/01/2020.  

Breeder: Donna Tomson, by Ch Castlekeep’s Steel Will NC ex Ch Castlekeep’s Patience NC, 

Canada. Owner: Donna Tomson. 

 Best of Opposite Sex:  016 CH CASTLEKEEP’S PRUDENCE, Female, JC4073261, 02/20/2021.  

Breeder: Donna Tomson, by Ch Castlekeep’s Steel Will NC ex Ch Castlekeep’s Patience NC, 

Canada. Owner: Donna Tomson.  

022 GCH KALKINNY GLAMOUR OF LAISLINN, Female, CK-GQ3977066, 08/31/2019. 

Breeder: Louise Bouchat Laird, by Ch Kellcastle Status Symbol ex Ch Kalkinny Essence Of 

Starkeeper, Canada. Owner: Louise Bouchat-Laird.  

Select Dog:  031 GCH KALDAUN’S SAMHAIN OF GLENAMADDA, Male, GQ3969014, 

08/22/2019.  



Breeder: Kyreen Shorey, by Ch Baileysong Mactire At Kaldaun ex Kaldaun’s Beltane, Canada. 

Owner: Susan Prokopenko & Kyreen Shorey.  

034 CH HOPS-N-HOUNDS TIMEANDRELATIVEDIMENSIONINSPACE EIRE, Female, AK-

JL4107845, 06/14/2021. 

Breeder: Julie Schaeffer & Christopher Schaeffer, by Gch Hops-n-hounds The Oncoming Storm 

Lugh ex Ch Pocahontasgardens Renesmee, Elsewhere. Owner: Julie & Christopher Schaeffer.  

035 CH SOLAS CAPTAIN MORGAN OF GLENAMADDA, Male, FD-GY4095643, 12/03/2019.  

Breeder: Joni Light & Susan Prokopenko, by Lismore Broadway Smash At O’lugh ex Ch 

Glenamadda Grainne Ni Mhaille, Elsewhere. Owner: Susan Prokoprnko & Joni Light. Agent: 

Nancy Johnson. 

 043 GCH TAYLEEFARM CARLOS SANTANA, Male, HQ4048232, 08/28/2020. 

Breeder: Tina Ing, by Gch Southbreeze Class Act ex Gch Three Little Birds’ Follow My Heart, 

Canada. Owner: Tina Ing. 

 046 CH KALDAUN’S GHOSTLY MEMORIES, Female, GQ3968979, 08/22/2019. 

Breeder: Kyreen Shorey, by Ch Baileysong Mactire At Kaldaun ex Kaldaun’s Beltane, Canada. 

Owner: Kyreen Shorey.  

056 CH TAYLEEFARM DANCING IN THE MOONLIGHT, Female, HQ4048233, 08/28/2020.  

Breeder: Tina Ing, by Gch Southbreeze Class Act ex Gch Three Little Birds’ Follow My Heart, 

Canada. Owner: Tina Ing.  

058 CH TAYLEEFARM GO YOUR OWN WAY, Female, HQ4048234, 08/28/2020.  

Breeder: Tina Ing, by Gch Southbreeze Class Act ex Gch Three Little Birds’ Follow My Heart, 

Canada. Owner: Tina Ing.  

Best of Breed ____013___  

Best of Opposite Sex ___016____  

Best of Winners ___041____ 

 Best Puppy in Breed ____048___ 

 Select Dog ___031____  

Select Bitch ___010____  

 



 

Award of Merit ___044____  

Best Veteran ___044____  

Best Canadian Bred ___013____ 

Best Bred By Exhibitor __018____ 

4-6 MONTH DOG CLASS  

#1 Best Baby Dog:  009 DREAMACRES REDEMPTION, LG4259665, 04/29/2023.  

Breeder: Jill Johanson Benoit, by Ch Castlekeep’s Integrity ex Caraglen Berwyck Morgan @ 

Dreamacres, Canada. Owner: Jill Johanson Benoit. 

 #3     019 KALKINNY MUSIC OF THE NIGHT BY SHREK, LJ4253944, 05/02/2023.  

Breeder: Louise Bouchat-Laird, by Gch Olaf Du Second Souffle ex Gch Kalkinny Glamour Of 

Laislinn, Canada. Owner: Louise Bouchat-Laird & Alan Laird.  

#2     021 KALKINNY HEART OF GOLD BY SHREK, LJ4254508, 05/02/2023.  

Breeder: Louise Bouchat-Laird, by Gch Olaf Du Second Souffle ex Gch Kalkinny Glamour Of 

Laislinn, Canada. Owner: Louise Bouchat-Laird, N. Morley, J. Stanford. 

 

 BPD ___009___ BBPB ___009____ 

 

SEXUALLY ALTERED MALE  

#1 Winner and Best Altered dog:  039 BAILEYSONG BLACK GRANITE, HC3994968, 

02/28/2020.  

Breeder: Theresa L Duff, by Se Greirish Holy Stone ex Ch Baileysong Black Magic, Canada. 

Owner: Vivian Mainville.  

SEXUALLY ALTERED FEMALE  

ABS     030 CH TALIESIN’S BOUDICCA AT SCEOLAN CGN VA RA, 1137829, 10/07/2017.  

Breeder: Donna & David Smith, by Ch Taliesin’s Rhionganedd ex Taliesin’s Realta Scuaibe, 

Elsewhere. Owner: Celeste Atkinson & Donna Smith.  

 



 

 BRACE CLASS  

043 GCH TAYLEEFARM CARLOS SANTANA, HQ4048232, 08/28/2020. Owner: Tina Ing.  

056 CH TAYLEEFARM DANCING IN THE MOONLIGHT, HQ4048233, 08/28/2020. Owner: Tina 

Ing.  

Best Brace ___043-056____  

TEAM CLASS  

011 CASTLEKEEP’S A STUDY IN SCARLET, KQ4208939, 08/22/2022. Owner: Donna Tomson.  

013 CH CASTLEKEEP’S PRODIGIOUS, HS4025781, 09/01/2020. Owner: Donna Tomson. 

 014 CASTLEKEEP’S SCARLET LETTER, KQ4208938, 08/22/2022. Owner: Donna Tomson.  

016 CH CASTLEKEEP’S PRUDENCE, JC4073261, 02/20/2021. Owner: Donna Tomson.  

Best Team __011-013-014-016_____  

STUD DOG CLASS  

Stud dog: 013 CH CASTLEKEEP’S PRODIGIOUS, HS4025781, 09/01/2020. Owner: Donna 

Tomson. 

 Best Stud Dog ___13____  

PARADE OF VETERANS  

044 CH KALDAUN’S ARWEN, BS573739, 09/08/2014. Owner: Kyreen Shorey. 

 BEST HEAD  

007 LONNKYLE PACIFIC YETI, GQ4005734, 08/19/2019. Breeder: Lloyd Simmons, by Lonnkyle 

Panama ex Lonnkyle Prima Donna, Canada. Owner: Patricia Strait.  

Best Head:  022 GCH KALKINNY GLAMOUR OF LAISLINN, CK-GQ3977066, 08/31/2019. 

Breeder: Louise Bouchat Laird, by Ch Kellcastle Status Symbol ex Ch Kalkinny Essence Of 

Starkeeper, Canada. Owner: Louise Bouchat-Laird.  

025 HOPS-N-HOUNDS OLIVER N COMPANY, AK-JN4179656, 07/26/2021. Breeder: Julie 

Schaeffer, by Hops-n-hounds The Oncoming Storm Lugh ex Sionna From Starstone, 

Elsewhere. Owner: Brianne N Kent. 

 046 CH KALDAUN’S GHOSTLY MEMORIES, GQ3968979, 08/22/2019. Breeder: Kyreen Shorey, 

by Ch Baileysong Mactire At Kaldaun ex Kaldaun’s Beltane, Canada. Owner: Kyreen Shorey. 



 050 KALDAUN’S ABBEY, KW4219058, 11/01/2022. Breeder: Kyreen Shorey, by Prince Titan Of 

Wolfholm ex Kaldaun’s Ghostly Memories, Canada. Owner: Sandi Konopka.  

052 KALDAUN’S RUBY SLIPPERS, KW4220175, 11/01/2022. Breeder: Kyreen Shorey, by Prince 

Titan Of Wolfholm ex Kaldaun’s Ghostly Memories, Canada. Owner: Maryse Fournier. Agent: 

Maryse Fournier.  

056 CH TAYLEEFARM DANCING IN THE MOONLIGHT, HQ4048233, 08/28/2020. Breeder: Tina 

Ing, by Gch Southbreeze Class Act ex Gch Three Little Birds’ Follow My Heart, Canada. Owner: 

Tina Ing. 

Best Head ___22____  

BEST GAIT  

007 LONNKYLE PACIFIC YETI, GQ4005734, 08/19/2019. Breeder: Lloyd Simmons, by Lonnkyle 

Panama ex Lonnkyle Prima Donna, Canada. Owner: Patricia Strait. 

 016 CH CASTLEKEEP’S PRUDENCE, JC4073261, 02/20/2021. Breeder: Donna Tomson, by Ch 

Castlekeep’s Steel Will NC ex Ch Castlekeep’s Patience NC, Canada. Owner: Donna Tomson.  

022 GCH KALKINNY GLAMOUR OF LAISLINN, CK-GQ3977066, 08/31/2019. Breeder: Louise 

Bouchat Laird, by Ch Kellcastle Status Symbol ex Ch Kalkinny Essence Of Starkeeper, Canada. 

Owner: Louise Bouchat-Laird.  

025 HOPS-N-HOUNDS OLIVER N COMPANY, AK-JN4179656, 07/26/2021. Breeder: Julie 

Schaeffer, by Hops-n-hounds The Oncoming Storm Lugh ex Sionna From Starstone, 

Elsewhere. Owner: Brianne N Kent. 

 Best Gait: 032 FEMKE’S FOOTSTEPS LADY STARLIGHT, AK-KC4179657, 02/10/2022. Breeder: 

Ankie Somers, by Gartlove Galengroot ex Nl Jch Femke’s Footsteps Haigh Cailin Dubh, 

Elsewhere. Owner: Julie Schaeffer. 

 046 CH KALDAUN’S GHOSTLY MEMORIES, GQ3968979, 08/22/2019. Breeder: Kyreen Shorey, 

by Ch Baileysong Mactire At Kaldaun ex Kaldaun’s Beltane, Canada. Owner: Kyreen Shorey.  

048 KALDAUN’S RHIANNON, KW4219057, 11/01/2022. Breeder: Kyreen Shorey, by Prince 

Titan Of Wolfholm ex Kaldaun’s Ghostly Memories, Canada. Owner: Kyreen Shorey.  

056 CH TAYLEEFARM DANCING IN THE MOONLIGHT, HQ4048233, 08/28/2020. Breeder: Tina 

Ing, by Gch Southbreeze Class Act ex Gch Three Little Birds’ Follow My Heart, Canada. Owner: 

Tina Ing.  

058 CH TAYLEEFARM GO YOUR OWN WAY, HQ4048234, 08/28/2020. Breeder: Tina Ing, by 

Gch Southbreeze Class Act ex Gch Three Little Birds’ Follow My Heart, Canada. Owner: Tina 

Ing. Best Gait ___32____  



 

BEST HINDQUARTERS  

Best Hindquarters: 022 GCH KALKINNY GLAMOUR OF LAISLINN, CK-GQ3977066, 08/31/2019. 

Breeder: Louise Bouchat Laird, by Ch Kellcastle Status Symbol ex Ch Kalkinny Essence Of 

Starkeeper, Canada. Owner: Louise Bouchat-Laird.  

058 CH TAYLEEFARM GO YOUR OWN WAY, HQ4048234, 08/28/2020. Breeder: Tina Ing, by 

Gch Southbreeze Class Act ex Gch Three Little Birds’ Follow My Heart, Canada. Owner: Tina 

Ing.  

Best Hindquarters ___22___ 

National Sweepstakes 2023 

SENIOR PUPPY DOG  

ABS     015 HOPS-N-HOUNDS MOLSON’S BRADOR AT BAILEYSONG, Dog, Owner: Terri & Sarah 

Duff, Julie & Chris Schaffer  

#1       023 TALIESIN’S BEUL-AITHRIS OF SCEOLAN, Dog, Owner: Celeste Atkinson & Donna 

Smith  

12-15 MONTH DOG  

#1 Best in Sweepstakes:   011 CASTLEKEEP’S A STUDY IN SCARLET, Dog, Owner: Donna 

Tomson  

SENIOR PUPPY BITCH  

#2    012 HOPS-N-HOUNDS RUNE SINGER ALTHEA, Bitch, Owner: Karena Von Hassel & Julie 

Schaeffer  

#1     036 HOPS-N-HOUNDS THE TIMELESS CHILD KERRY, Bitch, Owner: Julie & Christopher 

Schaeffer  

#3     054 HOPS-HOUNDS AOIFE OF THE FORBIDDEN FOREST, Bitch, Owner: Kristin Devoe 

 12-15 MONTH BITCH  

#1 Best of opposite sex in Sweepstakes: 014 CASTLEKEEP’S SCARLET LETTER, Bitch, Owner: 

Donna Tomson  

#2     024 DRACONECROME AGATHA, Bitch, Owner: Pamela  


